



## **Network Notification**

**Notice Date:** May 23, 2019  
**To:** Indiana HHW/HIP Providers  
**From:** CareSource  
**Subject:** Revenue Code Guidance

---

### **Summary**

The purpose of this communication is to serve as a reminder for correct billing and reimbursement practices, as well as offer clarification of a denial reason.

### **Impact**

Revenue code 905 and 906 may not be billed on the same date of service (DOS) as revenue code 513. In addition, only one unit of service of either revenue code 905 or 906 may be billed on a single date of service (DOS). See Revenue Codes Linked to Specific Procedure Codes on the [Code Sets](http://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/693.htm) page ([www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/693.htm](http://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/693.htm)) for applicable procedure codes.

### **Importance**

Claims submitted with incorrect revenue codes will be denied with code X-01, "Disallow: not a covered revenue code, revenue code not recognized by Medicaid."

### **Questions?**

For additional Healthy Indiana Plan (HIP) and Hoosier Healthwise (HHW) billing guidance, providers are encouraged to review the provider reference [modules](http://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/810.htm) ([www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/810.htm](http://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/810.htm)) at [www.IN.gov/Medicaid](http://www.IN.gov/Medicaid).

IN-P-0692  
Date Issued: 5/23/2019

Date Approved: 5/17/2019